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 PUBLICATION DATES OF SELECTED VASCULAR PLANT FAMILIES 

Compiled by 
James P. Smith, Jr. 

Professor Emeritus of Botany 
Department of Biological Sciences 

Humboldt State University 
Arcata, California 

PART I • FAMILIES ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY 

LYCOPHYTES 

1760 Isoëtaceae 
1802 Lycopodiaceae 
1854 Selaginellaceae 

FERNS 

1840 Adiantaceae 
1877 Aspidiaceae 
1877 Aspleniaceae 
1956 Athyriaceae 
1783 Azollaceae 
1947 Blechnaceae 
1900 Ceratopteridaceae 
2001 Cystopteridaceae 
1901 Dennstaedtiaceae 
1965 Dryopteridaceae 
1802 Marsileaceae 
1827 Cyathaeaceae 
1833 Hymenophyllaceae 
1822 Ophioglossaceae 
1817 Osmundaceae 
0000 Ceratopteridaceae 
1821 Parkeriaceae 
1820 Polypodiaceae 
1821 Pteridaceae 
1826 Salviniaceae 
1827 Schizaeaceae 
1970 Thelypteridaceae 
1940 Vittariaceae 
1949 Woodsiaceae 

GYMNOSPERMS 

1830 Cupressaceae 
1807 Cycadaceae 
1829 Ephedraceae 
1897 Ginkgoaceae 
1836 Pinaceae 
1847 Podocarpaceae 

1821 Taxaceae 
1884 Taxodiaceae 
1834 Zamiaceae 

FLOWERING PLANTS 

1789 Acanthaceae 
1789 Aceraceae 
1820 Acoraceae 
1853 Adoxaceae 
1850 Agapanthaceae 
1841 Agavaceae 
1830 Aizoaceae 
1799 Alismataceae 
1797 Alliaceae 
1802 Aloaceae 
1829 Alstroemeriaceae 
1789 Amaranthaceae 
1789 Amaryllidaceae 
1830 Anacardiaceae 
1789 Annonaceae 
1836 Apiaceae 
1789 Apocynaceae 
1987 Apodanthaceae 
1858 Aponogetonaceae 
1830 Aquifoliaceae 
1789 Araceae 
1789 Araliaceae 
1820 Arecaceae 
1789 Aristolochiaceae 
1810 Asclepiadaceae 
1789 Asparagaceae 
1789 Asphodelaceae 
1820 Asteraceae 
1825 Aucubaceae 
1841 Avicenniaceae 
1822 Balsaminaceae 
1840 Basellaceae 
1842 Bataceae 
1825 Begoniaceae 
1789 Berberidaceae 
1821 Betulaceae 
1789 Bignoniaceae 

1822 
1822 

Bixaceae 
Bombacaceae 

1789 
1835 

Boraginaceae 
Brassicaceae 

1789 
1910 
1827 

Bromeliaceae 
Buddlejaceae 
Burmanniaceae 

1824 
1804 

Burseraceae 
Butomaceae 

1822 
1828 
1789 
1814 
1821 
1819 
1994 
1789 
1832 
1837 
1789 
1789 
1789 
1829 
1789 
1814 
1978 
1814 
1993 
1821 
1799 
1818 
1822 
1825 
1851 
1836 

Buxaceae 
Cabombaceae 
Cactaceae 
Caesalpiniaceae 
Callitrichaceae 
Calycanthaceae 
Camassiaceae 
Campanulaceae 
Canellaceae 
Cannabaceae 
Cannaceae 
Capparaceae 
Caprifoliaceae 
Caricaceae 
Caryophyllaceae 
Casuarinaceae 
Cecropiaceae 
Celastraceae 
Celtidaceae 
Ceratophyllaceae 
Chenopodiaceae 
Chrysobalanaceae 
Cistaceae 
Cleomaceae 
Cletharaceae 
Clusiaceae 

1898 
1805 

Cochlospermaceae 
Colchicaceae 

2010 
1810 
1810 
1792 
1834 
1789 
1829 

Comandraceae 
Combretaceae 
Commelinaceae 
Compositae 
Convallariaceae 
Convolvulaceae 
Cornaceae 



1815 Corylaceae 
1941 Costaceae 
1805 Crassulaceae 
1897 Crossosomataceae 
1789 Cruciferae 
1789 Cucurbitaceae 
1829 Cuscutaceae 
1824 Cyclanthaceae 
1789 Cyperaceae 
1841 Cyrillaceae 
1830 Datiscaceae 
1836 Diapensiaceae 
1998 Diervilleaceae 
1807 Dilleniaceae 
1810 Dioscoreaceae 
1789 Dispsacaceae 
1866 Dracaenaceae 
1808 Droseraceae 
1891 Ebenaceae 
1827 Ehretiaceae 
1789 Elaeagnaceae 
1824 Elaeocarpaceae 
1829 Elatinaceae 
1821 Empetraceae 
1789 Ericaceae 
1828 Eriocaulaceae 
1822 Erythroxylaceae 
1829 Escalloniaceae 
1789 Euphorbiaceae 
1836 Fabaceae 
1829 Fagaceae 
1824 Flacourtiaceae 
1828 Fouquieriaceae 
1821 Frankeniaceae 
1820 Fumariaceae 
1834 Garryaceae 
1789 Gentianaceae 
1789 Geraniaceae 
1822 Gesneriaceae 
1972 Glaucidiaceae 
1810 Goodeniaceae 
1789 Gramineae 
1805 Grossulariaceae 
1841 Gunneraceae 
1789 Guttiferae 
1810 Haemodoraceae 
1814 Haloragaceae 
1818 Hamamelidaceae 
1895 Heliconiaceae 
1810 Hemerocallidaceae 
1972 Hesperocallidaceae 
1824 Hippocastanaceae 
1821 Hippridaceae 
1988 Hostaceae 
1797 Hyacinthaceae 
1797 Hyacinthaceae 
1829 Hydrangeaceae 
1789 Hydrocharitaceae 

1820 Hydrocotylaceae 
1817 Hydrophyllaceae 
1814 Hypoxidaceae 
1814 Hypoxidaceae 
1810 Illecebraceae 
1825 Illiciaceae 
1789 Iridaceae 
1824 Juglandaceae 
1789 Juncaceae 
1808 Juncaginaceae 
1895 Koeberliniaceae 
1829 Krameriaceae 
1789 Labiatae 
1820 Lamiaceae 
1789 Lauraceae 
1902 Laxmanniaceae 
1789 Leguminosae 
1821 Lemnaceae 
1870 Lennoaceae 
1808 Lentibulariaceae 
1829 Lilaeaceae 
1789 Liliaceae 
1833 Limnanthaceae 
1981 Limnocharitaceae 
1821 Linaceae 
2005 Linderniaceae 
1998 Linnaeaceae 
1804 Loasaceae 
1813 Lobeliaceae 
1827 Loganiaceae 
1808 Loranthaceae 
1805 Lythraceae 
1789 Magnoliaceae 
1789 Malpighiaceae 
1789 Malvaceae 
1888 Marantaceae 
1797 Melanthiaceae 
1789 Melastomataceae 
1789 Meliaceae 
1831 Melianthaceae 
1789 Menispermaceae 
1829 Menyanthaceae 
1814 Mimosaceae 
1926 Molluginaceae 
1818 Monotropaceae 
1820 Montiaceae 
1831 Moraceae 
1820 Moringaceae 
1789 Musaceae 
1810 Myoporaceae 
1829 Myricaceae 
1810 Myrsinaceae 
1789 Myrtaceae 
1789 Najadaceae 
2016 Namaceae 
1846 Nartheciaceae 
1829 Nelumbonaceae 
1830 Nitrariaceae 

1820 
1943 
1962 
1789 
1805 
1829 
1813 

Nolanaceae 
Nolinaceae 
Nothofagaceae 
Nyctaginaceae 
Nymphaeaceae 
Nyssaceae 
Oleaceae 

1789 
1789 
1799 
1818 

Onagraceae 
Orchidaceae 
Orobanchaceae 
Oxalidaceae 

1830 
1789 

Paeoniaceae 
Palmae 

1810 Pandanaceae 
1789 
1821 
1817 
1949 

Papaveraceae 
Parnassiaceae 
Passifloraceae 
Paulowniaceae 

1810 Pedaliaceae 
1901 Penthoraceae 
1824 
1847 
1820 
1818 
1917 

Petiveriaceae 
Phrymaceae 
Phyllanthaceae 
Phytolaccaceae 
Picrodendraceae 

1824 
1814 
1789 
1829 
1789 
1895 
1836 
1822 
1789 
1814 
1789 
1816 

Piperaceae 
Pittosporaceae 
Plantaginaceae 
Platanaceae 
Plumbaginaceae 
Poaceae 
Podophyllaceae 
Podostemaceae 
Polemoniaceae 
Polygalaceae 
Polygonaceae 
Pontderiaceae 

1789 Portulacaceae 
1829 
1799 

Potmaogetonaceae 
Primulaceae 

1789 
1753 
1829 
1829 
1789 
1821 

Proteaceae 
Punicaceae 
Pyrolaceae 
Rafflesiaceae 
Ranunculaceae 
Resedaceae 

1789 
1814 
1789 

Rhamnaceae 
Rhizophoraceae 
Rosaceae 

1789 
1840 
1789 
1815 
1797 
1820 
1810 
1789 
1789 

Rubiaceae 
Ruscaceae 
Rutaceae 
Salicaceae 
Sambucaceae 
Samolaceae 
Santalaceae 
Sapindaceae 
Sapotaceae 



1829 Sarraceniaceae 
1827 Saururaceae 

1830 Scheuchzeriaceae 
1830 Schisandraceae 
1789 Scrophulariaceae 
1811 Simaroubaceae 
1900 Simmondsiaceae 
1799 Smilacaceae 
1789 Solanaceae 
1834 Stapeliaceae 
1829 Staphyleaceae 
1830 Sterculiaceae 
1934 Strelitziaceae 
1829 Styracaceae 
1820 Symplocaceae 
2001 Talinaceae 
1821 Tamaricaceae 
1862 Tecophilaeaceae 

1836 Tetragoniaceae 
1816 Theaceae 
1866 Themidaceae 
1829 Theophrastaceae 
1789 Thymeliaceae 
1789 Tiliaceae 
1995 Tofieldiaceae 
1891 Tovariaceae 
1829 Trapaceae 
1827 Trilliaceae 
1824 Tropaeolaceae 
1828 Turneraceae 
1789 Typhaceae 
1815 Ulmaceae 
1789 Umbelliferae 

1789 Urticaceae 
1802 Valerianaceae 
1829 Vallisneriaceae 
1805 Verbenaceae 
1817 Veronicaceae 
1820 Viburnaceae 
1802 Violaceae 
1802 Viscaceae 
1789 Vitaceae 
1823 Xyridaceae 
1829 Zannichelliaceae 
1835 Zingiberaceae 
1829 Zosteraceae 
1814 Zygophyllaceae 

PART II • FAMILIES ARRANGED CHRONOLOGICALLY 

LYCOPHYTES 

1760 Isoëtaceae 
1802 Lycopodiaceae 
1854 Selaginellaceae 

FERNS 

1783 Azollaceae 
1802 Marsileaceae 
1817 Osmundaceae 
1820 Polypodiaceae 
1821 Parkeriaceae 
1821 Pteridaceae 
1822 Ophioglossaceae 
1826 Salviniaceae 
1827 Cyathaeaceae 
1827 Schizaeaceae 
1833 Hymenophyllaceae 
1840 Adiantaceae 
1877 Aspidiaceae 
1877 Aspleniaceae 
1901 Dennstaedtiaceae 
1940 Vittariaceae 
1947 Blechnaceae 
1949 Woodsiaceae 
1956 Athyriaceae 
1965 Dryopteridaceae 
1900 Ceratopteridaceae 
1970 Thelypteridaceae 
2001 Cystopteridaceae 

GYMNOSPERMS 

1807 Cycadaceae 
1821 Taxaceae 
1829 Ephedraceae 
1830 Cupressaceae 
1834 Zamiaceae 
1836 Pinaceae 
1847 Podocarpaceae 
1884 Taxodiaceae 
1897 Ginkgoaceae 

FLOWERING PLANTS 

1753 Punicaceae 
1789 Hydrocharitaceae 
1789 Guttiferae 
1789 Iridaceae 
1789 Gramineae 
1789 Juncaceae 
1789 Geraniaceae 
1789 Urticaceae 
1789 Gentianaceae 
1789 Umbelliferae 
1789 Amaranthaceae 
1789 Amaryllidaceae 
1789 Typhaceae 
1789 Annonaceae 
1789 Tiliaceae 
1789 Apocynaceae 
1789 Thymeliaceae 
1789 Solanaceae 
1789 Araceae 
1789 Araliaceae 

1789 Labiatae 
1789 Aristolochiaceae 
1789 Lauraceae 
1789 Asparagaceae 
1789 Asphodelaceae 
1789 Aceraceae 
1789 Scrophulariaceae 
1789 Sapotaceae 
1789 Sapindaceae 
1789 Liliaceae 
1789 Euphorbiaceae 
1789 Berberidaceae 
1789 Rutaceae 
1789 Bignoniaceae 
1789 Rubiaceae 
1789 Rosaceae 
1789 Boraginaceae 
1789 Ericaceae 
1789 Rhamnaceae 
1789 Bromeliaceae 
1789 Ranunculaceae 
1789 Vitaceae 
1789 Proteaceae 
1789 Magnoliaceae 
1789 Malpighiaceae 
1789 Portulacaceae 
1789 Cactaceae 
1789 Malvaceae 
1789 Polygonaceae 
1789 Elaeagnaceae 
1789 Leguminosae 
1789 Campanulaceae 
1789 Polemoniaceae 
1789 Acanthaceae 
1789 Cannaceae 



1789 Capparaceae 
1789 Caprifoliaceae 
1789 Plumbaginaceae 
1789 Caryophyllaceae 
1789 Dispsacaceae 
1789 Plantaginaceae 
1789 Melastomataceae 
1789 Meliaceae 
1789 Menispermaceae 
1789 Cyperaceae 
1789 Papaveraceae 
1789 Musaceae 
1789 Cucurbitaceae 
1789 Palmae 
1789 Cruciferae 
1789 Orchidaceae 
1789 Myrtaceae 
1789 Onagraceae 
1789 Najadaceae 
1789 Nyctaginaceae 
1789 Convolvulaceae 
1792 Compositae 
1797 Hyacinthaceae 
1797 Sambucaceae 
1797 Hyacinthaceae 
1797 Alliaceae 
1797 Melanthiaceae 
1799 Alismataceae 
1799 Orobanchaceae 
1799 Primulaceae 
1799 Smilacaceae 
1799 Chenopodiaceae 
1802 Valerianaceae 
1802 Violaceae 
1802 Viscaceae 
1802 Aloaceae 
1804 Loasaceae 
1804 Butomaceae 
1805 Lythraceae 
1805 Nymphaeaceae 
1805 Grossulariaceae 
1805 Verbenaceae 
1805 Crassulaceae 
1805 Colchicaceae 
1807 Dilleniaceae 
1808 Lentibulariaceae 
1808 Droseraceae 
1808 Loranthaceae 
1808 Juncaginaceae 
1810 Combretaceae 
1810 Dioscoreaceae 
1810 Commelinaceae 
1810 Santalaceae 
1810 Pedaliaceae 
1810 Goodeniaceae 
1810 Ascleipadaceae 
1810 Illecebraceae 
1810 Haemodoraceae 

1810 Myrsinaceae 
1810 Pandanaceae 
1810 Hemerocallidaceae 
1810 Myoporaceae 
1811 Simaroubaceae 
1813 Lobeliaceae 
1813 Oleaceae 
1814 Mimosaceae 
1814 Pittosporaceae 
1814 Celastraceae 
1814 Haloragaceae 
1814 Zygophyllaceae 
1814 Hypoxidaceae 
1814 Rhizophoraceae 
1814 Hypoxidaceae 
1814 Casuarinaceae 
1814 Caesalpiniaceae 
1814 Polygalaceae 
1815 Corylaceae 
1815 Salicaceae 
1815 Ulmaceae 
1816 Pontderiaceae 
1816 Theaceae 
1817 Veronicaceae 
1817 Passifloraceae 
1817 Hydrophyllaceae 
1818 Oxalidaceae 
1818 Phytolaccaceae 
1818 Chrysobalanaceae 
1818 Hamamelidaceae 
1818 Monotropaceae 
1819 Calycanthaceae 
1820 Asteraceae 
1820 Lamiaceae 
1820 Fumariaceae 
1820 Phyllanthaceae 
1820 Arecaceae 
1820 Symplocaceae 
1820 Viburnaceae 
1820 Acoraceae 
1820 Nolanaceae 
1820 Moringaceae 
1820 Montiaceae 
1820 Samolaceae 
1820 Hydrocotylaceae 
1821 Frankeniaceae 
1821 Linaceae 
1821 Lemnaceae 
1821 Tamaricaceae 
1821 Ceratophyllaceae 
1821 Hippridaceae 
1821 Betulaceae 
1821 Resedaceae 
1821 Parnassiaceae 
1821 Empetraceae 
1821 Callitrichaceae 
1822 Gesneriaceae 
1822 Erythroxylaceae 

1822 
1822 
1822 
1822 
1822 
1822 
1823 
1824 

Cistaceae 
Balsaminaceae 
Buxaceae 
Bixaceae 
Bombacaceae 
Podostemaceae 
Xyridaceae 
Petiveriaceae 

1824 
1824 
1824 
1824 
1824 
1824 
1824 
1824 

Hippocastanaceae 
Elaeocarpaceae 
Juglandaceae 
Cyclanthaceae 
Tropaeolaceae 
Burseraceae 
Piperaceae 
Flacourtiaceae 

1825 
1825 
1825 
1825 
1827 

Aucubaceae 
Begoniaceae 
Illiciaceae 
Cleomaceae 
Saururaceae 

1827 
1827 
1827 

Loganiaceae 
Burmanniaceae 
Trilliaceae 

1827 
1828 
1828 

Ehretiaceae 
Fouquieriaceae 
Turneraceae 

1828 
1828 
1829 
1829 
1829 
1829 
1829 

Eriocaulaceae 
Cabombaceae 
Hydrangeaceae 
Myricaceae 
Alstroemeriaceae 
Staphyleaceae 
Cuscutaceae 

1829 
1829 
1829 

Nyssaceae 
Pyrolaceae 
Cornaceae 

1829 
1829 
1829 
1829 

Lilaeaceae 
Styracaceae 
Vallisneriaceae 
Escalloniaceae 

1829 
1829 
1829 

Nelumbonaceae 
Fagaceae 
Zosteraceae 

1829 
1829 

Sarraceniaceae 
Elatinaceae 

1829 
1829 

Potmaogetonaceae 
Zannichelliaceae 

1829 
1829 
1829 
1829 
1829 

Theophrastaceae 
Rafflesiaceae 
Menyanthaceae 
Trapaceae 
Platanaceae 

1829 Caricaceae 
1829 
1830 
1830 

Krameriaceae 
Scheuchzeriaceae 
Datiscaceae 

1830 Nitrariaceae 



 

1830 Schisandraceae 
1830 Aizoaceae 
1830 Sterculiaceae 
1830 Paeoniaceae 
1830 Anacardiaceae 
1830 Aquifoliaceae 
1831 Moraceae 
1831 Melianthaceae 
1832 Canellaceae 
1833 Limnanthaceae 
1834 Garryaceae 
1834 Stapeliaceae 
1834 Convallariaceae 
1835 Zingiberaceae 
1835 Brassicaceae 
1836 Tetragoniaceae 
1836 Fabaceae 
1836 Apiaceae 
1836 Clusiaceae 
1836 Diapensiaceae 
1836 Podophyllaceae 
1837 Cannabaceae 
1840 Basellaceae 
1840 Ruscaceae 
1841 Avicenniaceae 

1841 Agavaceae 
1841 Cyrillaceae 
1841 Gunneraceae 
1842 Bataceae 
1846 Nartheciaceae 
1847 Phrymaceae 
1850 Agapanthaceae 
1851 Cletharaceae 
1853 Adoxaceae 
1858 Aponogetonaceae 
1862 Tecophilaeaceae 
1866 Themidaceae 
1866 Dracaenaceae 
1870 Lennoaceae 
1888 Marantaceae 
1891 Ebenaceae 
1891 Tovariaceae 
1895 Poaceae 
1895 Koeberliniaceae 
1895 Heliconiaceae 
1897 Crossosomataceae 
1898 Cochlospermaceae 
1900 Simmondsiaceae 
1901 Penthoraceae 

1902 
1910 
1917 

Laxmanniaceae 
Buddlejaceae 
Picrodendraceae 

1926 
1934 

Molluginaceae 
Strelitziaceae 

1941 
1943 
1949 

Costaceae 
Nolinaceae 
Paulowniaceae 

1962 
1972 
1972 
1978 
1981 

Nothofagaceae 
Glaucidiaceae 
Hesperocallidaceae 
Cecropiaceae 
Limnocharitaceae 

1988 
1993 

Hostaceae 
Celtidaceae 

1994 
1995 

Camassiaceae 
Tofieldiaceae 

1998 
1998 

Diervilleaceae 
Linnaeaceae 

2001 
2005 
2010 
2016 

Talinaceae 
Linderniaceae 
Comandraceae 
Namaceae 
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